
VIA EMAIL 

June 11, 2019 

Ms. Sylvia J. Ramos 
Assistant to Vice President 
District 6, CWA 
4801 Southwest Parkway, Suite 115 
Austin, Texas 78735 

Dear Sylvia: 

AT&T Services. Inc. 

4544 South Lamar 

MS 4401-LR 

Austin, TX 78745 

The following are additional locations in which a change in operations in 
Technical Field Services will involve the force adjustment of employees. The 
surplus force conditions are a result of a reduction in workload. 

There will be no follow-the-work opportunities in this case. The employees will be 
eligible for the provisions of Article XVII, Force Adjustment, of the 2017 
Departmental Agreement. Qualified employees may also be eligible for treatment 
under the terms of the Employment Security Commitment or the Hometown Job 
Security Commitment. 

Location 
Benton, AR 

Ft. Smith, AR 
Hot Springs, AR 
Little Rock, AR 
Pine Bluff, AR 

Rogers, AR 
Searcy, AR 
Salina, KS 
Wichita, KS 

Farmington, MO 
Malden, MO 

St. Joseph, MO 
St. Louis, MO 
Sikeston, MO 

Kansas City, MO/KS 
Ada, OK 

Ardmore, OK 
Chickasha, OK 
Claremore, OK 
Cushing, OK 
Guthrie, OK 

Muskogee, OK 
Oklahoma City, OK 

Pauls Valley, OK 
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Date 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 

8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 
8/17/19 

Employees Involved 
2 of 9 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 9 Customer Services Technicians 

1 of 13 Customer Services Technicians 
13 of 49 Customer Services Technicians 
2 of 12 Customer Services Technicians/ 

Combination Technicians 
1 of 1 O Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 4 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 3 Communications Technicians 

3 of 34 Customer Services Technician 
1 of 4 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 3 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 8 Customer Services Technicians 

19 of 132 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 7 Customer Services Technicians 

26 of 142 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 8 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 8 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 3 Customer Services Technicians 
3 of 11 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 3 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 2 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 7 Communications Technicians 

8 of 119 Customer Services Technicians 
1 of 2 Customer Services Technicians 














